

NEW YORK SUPREME COURT

APPELLATE DIVISION - FIRST DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of the Application of NEW YORK CITY COALITION TO END LEAD POISONING, INC.; NEW YORK PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, INC.; NEW YORK STATE TENANTS & NEIGHBORS COALITION, INC.; MET COUNCIL, INC.; SINERGIA, INC.; ALIANZA DOMINICANA, INC.; CITY PROJECT, INC.; EAST NEW YORK UNITED FRONT, by its Chairperson, CHARLES BARRON; EL PUENTE OF WILLIAMSBURG, INC.; GREATER NEW YORK LABOR-RELIGION COALITION, INC.; MAKE THE ROAD BY WALKING, INC.; NEW YORK CITY ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE ALLIANCE, INC.; SOUTH BRONX COALITION FOR CLEAN AIR, INC.; QUEENS LEAGUE OF UNITED TENANTS, INC.; INOCENCIA NOLASCO, GRECIA MARIA VASQUEZ, and her minor child, KATHERINE FIGUERO by her next friend and mother, GRECIA MARIA VASQUEZ; CATHERINE RODRIGUEZ, and her minor children, DESTINY ALONSO, BIANCA RODRIGUEZ, and JOANNE MARRERO, by their best friend and mother, CATHERINE RODRIGUEZ; ANA GOMEZ, and her minor children, CHRISTIAN GOMEZ and STEPHANIE GOMEZ, by their next friend and mother, ANA GOMEZ; MARIA CELIA NOLASCO and her minor grandchildren JUSTIN AGRAMONTE and JUAN NOLASCO, JR., by their next friend and guardian, MARIA CELIA NOLASCO; and DAVID M. MONAHAN and JULIE MONAHAN, and their minor child IRIS EVE MONAHAN, by her next friends and parents, DAVID M. MONAHAN and JULIE MONAHAN,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs-Respondents

for a Judgment pursuant to Article 78 and § 3001 of the CPLR,

-against-

PETER VALLONE, as Speaker of the New York City Council; THE NEW YORK CITY COUNCIL; RUDOLPH GIULIANI, as Mayor of the City of New York; and the CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents-Defendants-Appellants.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

ANDREW GOLDBERG, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioner-Plaintiff-
Respondent NEW YORK PUBLIC
INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, INC.
9 Murray Street
New York, NY 10007-2272
212-349-6460

September 5, 2001

KENNETH ROSENFELD, Esq.
Northern Manhattan Improvement
Corp. Legal Services
BY: Matthew J. Chachère,
Theodora Galacatos,
James M. Baker
Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs-
Respondents
76 Wadsworth Avenue
New York, NY 10033-7000
212-822-8300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	- iv -
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	7
A. Exposure to Lead Paint and Lead Dust is an Environmental Hazard	7
B. New York City’s Pre-existing Legal Framework to Prevent Environmental Hazards Related to Lead Paint	9
C. The Enactment of Local Law 38 of 1999	13
D. Proceedings Below	18
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	19
I. THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY IDENTIFIED NUMEROUS POTENTIAL ADVERSE IMPACTS ARISING FROM THE ENACTMENT OF LOCAL LAW 38, ANY ONE OF WHICH REQUIRED ISSUANCE OF A POSITIVE RATHER THAN A NEGATIVE DECLARATION AND THE PREPARATION OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT.	19
A. An EIS is <u>Required</u> Unless Appellants Can Demonstrate That There Is No Potential for Adverse Environmental Impacts.	19
B. The Enactment of LL 38 Created Numerous Potential Adverse Environmental Impacts.	22
1. Changing the Requirement that All Lead Paint be Removed or Covered to Requiring That Only “Peeling” Lead Paint Be Removed — and Reducing Inspection Duties — Can Result in Adverse Impacts on Human Health.	22
2. Eliminating “Lead-Contaminated Dust” and Related Conditions from the Definition of What Constitutes a “Lead-based Paint Hazard” Can Have an Adverse Impact on Human Health.	25
3. Changes Made to the Work Safety Practices under LL 38 Can Have an Adverse Impact on Human Health.	29
4. Eliminating All Lead Poisoning Preventative Measures for All Six-Year-Old Children In New York City Can Have An Adverse Impact on Human Health.	35
5. By Significantly Prolonging the Time For Correction and Enforcement of Lead Paint Hazard Violations, Thus Significantly Increasing the Probability That Vulnerable Children Will Be Exposed, LL 38 Can Have an Adverse Impact on Human Health.	35

6.	By Eliminating All Enforceable Deadlines for Correction of Lead Hazards in the Homes of Already Lead-Poisoned Children in 1- or 2-family Dwellings, LL 38 Can Have an Adverse Impact on Human Health.	37
II.	THE COURT BELOW WAS CORRECT TO INVALIDATE LOCAL LAW 38 BECAUSE THE CITY COUNCIL FAILED THE <u>H.O.M.E.S.</u> TEST AND OTHERWISE IGNORED SEQRA’S STRICT PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS	38
A.	The Negative Declaration Failed to Identify Areas of Relevant Environmental Concern	40
B.	The Court Properly Found that Appellants Failed to Meet the Remaining Aspects of the <u>H.O.M.E.S.</u> Test.	45
1.	The Negative Declaration <u>On Its Face</u> Reflected Neither a Hard Look Nor a Reasoned Elaboration.	45
2.	The Record As Well Indicates the Council Failed to Take a “Hard Look” at the Likely Adverse Effects of the Implementation of LL 38.	49
C.	The Process Used by the City Council to Adopt LL 38 Did Not Comport with the Fundamental Requirements of SEQRA and CEQR For Injecting Environmental Considerations Into the Decision-Making Process.	53
III.	COURTS REQUIRE STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE SEQRA STATUTE AND IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS, AND NEVER PERMIT SUBSTITUTION OF ALLEGEDLY EQUIVALENT, “ERSATZ” ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESSES.	56
A.	The City Council Must Follow SEQRA’s Procedural and Substantive Mandates When Considering Environmental Issues.	56
B.	The Courts Do Not Permit “Ersatz” Environmental Review Processes in Place of SEQRA.	59
C.	SEQRA Fully Applies When the City Council Adopts Local Ordinances of General Application.	64
IV.	APPELLANTS’ REQUEST FOR A ONE YEAR STAY OF THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED AS UNREASONABLE BECAUSE OF THE PERMANENT DAMAGE THAT CHILDREN CAN SUFFER WHEN LEAD PAINT AND LEAD DUST ARE INADEQUATELY CONTROLLED	66
	CONCLUSION	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Buerger v. Town of Grafton, 235 A.D.2d 984 (3rd Dep’t 1997) 55, 56

Burlington Truck Lines v. U.S., 371 U.S. 156 (1962) 46

Campbell v. Metropolitan Property and Casualty Insurance Co., 239 F.3d 179 (2d. Cir 2001) 14

Chemical Specialties Manufacturers Ass’n. v. Jorling, 85 N.Y.2d 382 (1995) . . 19, 31, 41, 51

Chinese Staff and Workers Ass’n v. City of New York, 68 N.Y.2d 359 (1986) . . . 19, 41, 44

Cicio v. City of New York, 98 A.D.2d 38 (2d Dep’t 1983) 61

City of New York v. Lead Industries Ass’n, Inc., 190 A.D.2d 173 (1st Dep’t 1993) . . 20, 23

Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Board of Estimate, 72 N.Y.2d 674 (1988) 56

Desmond-Americana v. Jorling, 153 A.D.2d 4 (3d Dep’t 1989), lv. to app. den., 75 N.Y.2d 709 (1990) 6, 19, 39, 47, 57, 62, 65

Fernandez v. Planning Bd. of Village of Pomona, 122 A.D.2d 139 (2d Dep’t 1986) 48

Fisher v. Giuliani, 280 A.D.2d 13 (1st Dep’t 2001) 39, 54

Gernatt Asphalt Products v. Town of Sardinia, 87 N.Y.2d 668 (1996) 39, 50

Gintell v. Coleman, 136 A.D.2d 515 (1st Dep’t 1988) 66

Giuliani v. Hevesi, 228 A.D.2d 348 (1st Dep’t 1996), aff’d as modified, 90 N.Y.2d 27 (1997) 39

Glen Head v. Town of Oyster Bay, 88 A.D.2d 484 (2d Dep’t 1982) 63

Golden v. Metropolitan Transportaiton Authority, 126 A.D.2d 128 (2d Dep’t 1987) 67

Golten Marine Co., Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation, 193 A.D.2d 742 (2d Dep’t 1993) 47, 53

Grimes v. Kennedy Krieger Institute, __ Md. __, __ A.2d __, 2001 WL 924552 (2001)

<u>Har Enterprises v. Town of Brookhaven</u> , 74 N.Y.2d 524 (1989)	39
<u>Hare v. Molyneaux</u> , 182 A.D.2d 908 (3rd Dep’t 1992)	55, 56
<u>Hoffman v. Town Board of the Town of Queensbury</u> , 255 A.D.2d 752 (3rd Dep’t 1998)	55
<u>Holmes v. Brookhaven Town Planning Bd.</u> , 137 A.D.2d 601 (2d Dept’ 1988), <u>lv to app. den.</u> , 72 N.Y.2d 807 (1988)	53, 62
<u>H.O.M.E.S. v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</u> , 69 A.D.2d 222 (4th Dep’t 1979)	3-6, 17, 19, 38-40, 45-47, 49
<u>Horn v. IBM</u> , 110 A.D.2d 87 (2d Dep’t 1985), <u>app. den.</u> , 67 N.Y.2d 602 (1986)	62
<u>Inland Vale Farm Co. v. Stergianopoulos</u> , 104 A.D.2d 395 (2d Dep’t 1984), <u>aff’d</u> , 65 N.Y.2d 718 (1985)	47, 50, 54, 62
<u>Jackson v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</u> , 110 A.D. 2d 304 (1st Dep’t 1985), <u>aff’d</u> , 67 N.Y.2d 400 (1986)	4, 38, 39, 44, 57
<u>Juarez v. Wavecrest Mgt. Team Ltd.</u> , 88 N.Y.2d 628 (1996)	2, 7, 10, 21, 44
<u>Kahn v. Pasnik</u> , 90 N.Y.2d 569 (1997)	39, 47
<u>Kanaley v. Brennan</u> , 119 Misc.2d 1003 (Sup. Ct., Onondaga Co. 1983), <u>aff’d</u> , 120 A.D.2d 979 (4th Dep’t 1986)	47
<u>King v. Saratoga Co. Bd. of Supervisors</u> , 89 N.Y.2d 341 (1996)	53
<u>Martin v. Koppelman</u> , 124 A.D.2d 24 (2d Dep’t 1987)	63
<u>Matter of Pessano</u> , 269 A.D. 337 (1st Dep’t 1945), <u>aff’d</u> , 296 N.Y.2d 564 (1946)	18
<u>Merson v. McNally</u> , 90 N.Y.2d 742 (1997)	62
<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Koch</u> , 138 Misc. 2d 188 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1987), <u>aff’d</u> , 139 A.D.2d 404 (1st Dep’t 1988), <u>lv. to app. den.</u> , 1988 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 8081 (1st Dep’t 1988) (“ <u>NYCCELP I</u> ”)	10
<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Koch</u> , N.Y.L.J., July 21, 1989, at 18 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.), <u>aff’d</u> , 170 A.D.2d 419 (1st Dep’t 1991), <u>lv. to app. den.</u> , 1991 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 8028 (1st Dep’t 1991) (“ <u>NYCCELP II</u> ”)	11, 12, 29, 40, 66

<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Koch</u> , N.Y.L.J., May 12, 1993, at 29 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) (“ <u>NYCCELP III</u> ”)	11
<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Koch</u> , 216 A.D.2d 219 (1st Dep’t 1995) (“ <u>NYCCELP IV</u> ”)	11, 66
<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning (NYCCELP) v. Giuliani</u> , dec. (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Dec. 14, 1995), Order (May 1, 1996), <u>aff’d as modified</u> , 245 A.D.2d 49 (1st Dep’t 1997), <u>lv. to app. den.</u> , 245 A.D.2d 49 (1st Dep’t 1997) (“ <u>NYCCELP VI</u> ”)	11, 66
<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Giuliani</u> , 173 Misc. 2d 235 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1997), <u>aff’d</u> , 248 A.D.2d 120 (1st Dep’t 1998), <u>lv. to app. den.</u> , 1998 N.Y.App. Div. LEXIS 8108 (June 25, 1998) (“ <u>NYCCELP VII</u> ”)	11, 12, 29, 66
<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Vallone</u> , N.Y.L.J. February 1, 2000, at 26 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.)	18
<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Vallone</u> , N.Y.L.J., October 16, 2000, at 26 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Niagara v. Town Board of Niagara</u> , 83 A.D.2d 335 (4th Dep’t 1981)	65
<u>Norgate at Roslyn Association v. Village of East Hills</u> , 104 A.D.2d 979 (2d Dep’t 1984)	65
<u>Penfield Panorama Area Community, Inc. v. Town of Penfield</u> , 253 A.D.2d 342 (4th Dep’t 1999)	52
<u>Phelps v. Town Bd. of Town of Alabama</u> , 174 Misc.2d 889 (Sup. Ct. Genesee Co. 1997)	50
<u>Rivera v. Pocono Whitewaters Adventures</u> , 241 A.D.2d 381 (1st Dep’t 1997)	64
<u>Rye Town/King Civic Ass’n v. Town of Rye</u> , 82 A.D.2d 474 (2d Dep’t 1981), <u>app. dism.</u> , 56 N.Y.2d 985 (1982)	53, 63
<u>Schawangunk Mountain Env. Ass’n v. Planning Bd. of Town of Gardiner</u> , 157 A.D.2d 273 (3d Dep’t 1990)	60
<u>Securities & Exchange Comm. v. Chenery Corp.</u> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	46
<u>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corp of Engineers</u> , 772 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1985)	41
<u>Silvercup Studios, Inc. v. Power Auth. of the State of N.Y.</u> , ___ A.D. 2d ___, 2001 WL 831718 (2d Dep’t 2001)	67
<u>Skenesborough Stone v. Village of Whitehall</u> , 229 A.D.2d 780 (3d Dep’t 1996)	65

S-M News Co. v. Simons, 279 A.D. 364 (1st Dep't 1952) 66

Society of the Plastics Industry, Inc. v. County of Suffolk, 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991) 65

Sour Mountain Realty, Inc. v. New York State. Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation, 260 A.D.2d 920 (3d Dep't 1999), lv. to app. den., 93 N.Y.2d 815 (1999) 41

Taxpayers Opposed to Floodmart, Ltd. v. City of Hornell Industrial Development Agency, 212 A.D.2d 958 (4th Dep't 1995), app. den. 85 N.Y.2d 812 (1995) 63

UPROSE v. Power Auth. of the State of N.Y., __ A.D. 2d __, 2001 WL 830817 (2d Dep't 2001) 28, 67

Valdez v. Sherman Estates, Inc., 224 A.D.2d 240 (1st Dep't 1996) 10

Village of Westbury v. Department of Transportation, 75 N.Y.2d 62 (1989) 44

Waters v. NYC Housing Authority, 69 N.Y.2d 225 (1987) 60

West Branch Conservation Ass'n, Inc. v. Planning Bd. Of the Town of Clarkstown, 207 A.D.2d 837 (2d Dept. 1994), mot. for lv. to app. dis'm, 84 N.Y.2d 1019 (1995) 19

West Branch Conservation Ass'n, Inc. v. Planning Bd., Town of Ramapo, 177 A.D.2d 917 (3d Dep't 1991) 48, 63

Wilkinson v. Planning Board of the Town of Thompson, 255 A.D.2d 738 (3rd Dep't 1998) 55, 56

Williamsburg Around the Bridge Block Ass'n v. Giuliani, 167 Misc.2d 980 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1995), aff'd, 223 A.D.2d 64 (1st Dep't 1996) *passim*

Woolfalk v. New York City Housing Authority, Index No. 112405/93 slip op. (S. Ct. N.Y. Co. May 12, 1998), aff'd, 263 A.D.2d 355 (1st Dep't 1999) 40, 44

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 4851b 25

42 U.S.C. § 4852d 45

New York Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0101 1

New York Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0103 56

New York Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0105 64

New York Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0109 53, 57

New York Public Health Law § 1370-b 17

REGULATIONS, RULES, and LOCAL LAWS

64 F.R. 50140, 50180-81 (1999) 8, 33

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.1 56, 57

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.2 57, 60, 64

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.3 57, 60

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.6 50, 53

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.7 6, 19, 20, 40, 45, 50, 58

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.8 60

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.9 58, 60, 64

24 R.C.N.Y. § 11.03 7

24 R.C.N.Y. § 173.14 9, 10, 12, 29, 32, 33, 43, 66

24 R.C.N.Y. § 173.13 9, 10, 12, 37

43 R.C.N.Y. § 6-02 50

43 R.C.N.Y. § 6-06 40

43 R.C.N.Y. § 6-12 57

62 R.C.N.Y. § 5-03 19, 64

62 R.C.N.Y. § 5-05 19

62 R.C.N.Y. § 5-06 55

New York City Administrative Code § 27-2013(h), Local Law 1 of 1982 *passim*

New York City Administrative Code § 27-2056 et seq., Local Law 38 of 1999 *passim*

New York City Administrative Code § 27-2115 10, 35, 36

New York City Administrative Code § 27-2126, Local Law 50 of 1972 9, 37, 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

City Record, October 9, 1998, p. 3505 12, 66

City Record, October 15, 1998, p. 3544 12, 66

Gerrard, Environmental Impact Review in New York § 2.01[4][e] (1999) 65

Lanphear, et al., Primary Prevention of Childhood Lead Exposure: A Randomized Trial of Dust Control, 103 Pediatrics (4) 772-88 (April 1999) 28

New York City Council, Proceedings, Dec. 9, 1998, at 3725. 12

New York City Public Advocate, Lead & Kids: Why are 30,000 NYC Children Contaminated?, February 2, 1998 7

Rabin, Warnings Unheeded: A History of Child Lead Poisoning, 79 Am. J. Pub. Health (12) 1668 40, 58

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, National Survey of Lead and Allergens in Housing, Final Report, Volume I: Analysis of Lead Hazards, Peer Review Draft, January 12, 2001 23

United States Department of Health & Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Strategic Plan for the Elimination of Childhood Lead Poisoning (Feb. 1991) 7

United States Department of Health & Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Preventing Lead Poisoning in Young Children (1991) 8
